FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT

Between Paris Institute of Science and Technology and Instituto Politécnico Nacional from México

The following Graduate Schools:

AgroParisTech (Institut des sciences et industries du vivant et de l'environnement)

Arts et Métiers ParisTech (Ecole Nationale Supérieure d'Arts et Métiers)

Chimie ParisTech (Ecole Nationale Supérieure de Chimie de Paris)

Ecole des Ponts ParisTech (Ecole Nationale des Ponts et Chaussées)

Ecole Polytechnique

ENSAE ParisTech (Ecole Nationale de la Statistique et de l'Administration Économique)

ENSTA ParisTech (Ecole Nationale Supérieure de Techniques Avancées)

ESPCI ParisTech (Ecole Supérieure de Physique et de Chimie Industrielles de la Ville de Paris)

HEC Paris (Ecole des Hautes Etudes Commerciales)

Institut d'Optique Graduate School

MINES ParisTech (Ecole Nationale Supérieure des Mines de Paris)

Telecom ParisTech (Ecole Nationale Supérieure des Télécommunications)

Of the Paris Institute of Science and Technology, hereunder designated as **ParisTech**, 12 rue Edouard Manet 75013 Paris—France, represented by its President, Mr. Jean-Philippe Vanot,

and

Instituto Politécnico Nacional from Mexico, hereunder designated as IPN, Edificio de la Dirección General, Avenida Luis Enrique Erro s/n, Unidad Profesional "Adolfo López Mateos", Colonia Zacatenco, Delegación Gustavo A. Madero, Ciudad de México, Distrito Federal, C.P. 07738, represented by its General Director, Dra. Yoloxóchitl Bustamante Díez.

Express that they have common fields of interest in education and research and therefore sign the following agreement.

Article 1: Fields of Collaboration

ParisTech and IPN agree, as a matter of mutual interest, to develop and extend their scientific and academic collaboration in the following fields:

- exchange of students at graduate and postgraduate levels;
- exchange of faculty and development of joint programs, courses, double degree programs;
- pedagogical collaboration and exchange of information and documentation in the field of methods and tools in education;
- joint research programs and facilities and exchange of researchers;
- organization of joint seminars, colloquia and scientific workshops on topics of common interest;
- organization of joint programs of lifelong learning or distance learning.

Article 2: Specific Agreements

To develop the activities set forth in the previous clause, the parties shall prepare the specific agreement in each particular case, for the purpose of establishing the limits of obligation that each party will have. These specific agreements will be established between one of the ParisTech "Grandes Ecoles" and IPN.

1

1

The Parties agree that specific agreement shall be developed within the framework of this agreement. All copyright agreements, publications of various kinds (articles, pamphlets, etc...) as well as joint projects and diffusion that would be generated as a result of this instrument, will be carried out by mutual consent and specify in relevant articles supplementary to present agreement.

Article 3: Financial Aspects

No prior budget of expenditure is globally established. Financial aspects will be considered for each activity and specific amendments will complete the present general agreement.

Article 4: Exchange Officers

For the adequate development of the activities set forth in the present agreement, each party shall designate its own responsible, as follows:

The "IPN" designates as responsible:

Name:

Dr. Enrique Durán Páramo

Position:

Coordinator of Academic Cooperation

Phone:

+52 (55) 57.29.60.28

Mail:

eduran@ipn.mx

The "PARISTECH" designates as responsible:

Name:

Dr. Jean-François Naviner

Position:

Coordinator for Latin America

Phone:

+33 1 45 81 78 09

Mail:

jean-francois.naviner@paristech.fr

Article 5: General Terms and Conditions

Both parties to the agreement will consult one another whenever they feel it necessary and will meet at least once a year to discuss possible development of the program and to appraise its success to date.

Changes to this agreement can only be made with the written consent of both partner institutions. Notice should be given at least six months in advance for general modifications. For ongoing programs, all commitments must be respected until the end of the program.

This agreement comes into immediate effect from the date on which it is signed by both parties. It will remain valid for a period of five years form the date of signing and may be extended upon application by the above mentioned official representative.

This agreement may be terminated, with a six months' period of notice, by either party. In such cases the commitments made to staff and students already participating in the program must be honored.

This agreement is drafted in two copies in English Language.

JrV

2

For IPN
The General Director
The President

Mrs. Yoloxóchitl BUSTAMANTE DIEZ

Mr. Óscar Jorge SUCHIL VILLEGASCIONAL

Secretary of Outreach and Social Integration

Juridical Approval

Mrs. Adriana CAMPOS LÓPEZ General Attorney

Mexico, date:

FEB. 13 2014

Paris, date: